

No. 04-1152

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD RUMSFELD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
SERVICEMEMBERS LEGAL DEFENSE NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHARRA E. GREER
KATHI S. WESTCOTT
SERVICEMEMBERS LEGAL
DEFENSE NETWORK
P.O. Box 65301
Washington, DC 20035
(202) 328-3244

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

GENE C. SCHAERR
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 Washington Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-3817
(202) 282-5000
SEPTEMBER 2005

TYLER M. PAETKAU
JENNIFER GARBER
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 491-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court’s military deference cases have no application here because of the nature of the congressional action under review.....	9
A. Principles of deference in military affairs do not apply to laws that direct the conduct of civilian institutions in civilian space	9
B. Deference is not warranted here because the Solomon Amendment does not concern a matter that is within the military’s unique expertise and inappropriate for judicial resolution	13
C. In enacting and amending this legislation, Congress made no empirical judgments or studied choices to which this Court can defer	17

II. Regardless of deference, this Court cannot ignore the fact that neither the Government nor its amici have shown that the Solomon Amendment is necessary – and no broader than necessary – to serve a compelling military need23

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Laird</i> , 466 F.2d 283 (1972).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	17-18
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	15
<i>Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights v. Rumsfeld</i> , 390 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	15-16
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	4, 13, 14-15, 16
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	7, 15
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	8
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	4

<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	10, 13
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	15
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	4, 10
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	15
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	10
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	8, 12-13, 18
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	7
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. CONST. art., § 8, cl. 12-14.....	6

National Defense Authorization Act for FY 1994 Pub. L. No. 103-160, § 571(a)(1), 107 Stat. 1547, 1670 (Nov. 30, 1993).....	1
Ronald W. Reagan Nat'l Defense Authorization Act for FY 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375, § 552, 118 Stat. 1811, 1911 (2004).....	3
Solomon Amendment, 10 U.S.C. § 983.....	1, 26
Other Authorities:	
H.R. REP. 108-443 (2004).....	19, 21, 22
140 CONG. REC. (1994):	
E1127.....	19
H3861.....	18
H3863.....	18
H3864.....	20
S8173.....	18
141 CONG. REC. (1995):	
E13.....	19
142 CONG. REC. (1996):	
H5716.....	18
H6887.....	20

150 CONG. REC. (2004):

H1695.....	21
H1699.....	21-22
H1702.....	21
H1705.....	18-19
H1706.....	21
H1708.....	21-22
H1709.....	21

151 CONG. REC. (2005):

H312.....	22
H316.....	19
Army StudyGuide.com.....	26
